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2 Dawood Lawrencepur Limited

Our Vision
To give our customers an energy abundant future by 
harnessing the potential of the environment in a safe and 
sustainable manner.

Our Mission
We aim to be the leading renewable energy solutions company 
of Pakistan, with a turnover exceeding Rs.10 billion by 2020. 
We will achieve this by resolutely following our Core Values 
and by:

s	Anticipating customer needs and consistently optimizing 
our products & services

s	Building strategic partnerships with technology suppliers, 
vendors and financial institutions

s	Becoming the employer of choice and developing a culture 
that inspires performance excellence and teamwork
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The Directors are please to present the unaudited condensed interim financial information of Dawood 
Lawrencepur Limited for the quarter ended March 31, 2017.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Renewable Energy Business

Reon Energy Limited (REL), a wholly owned subsidiary of Dawood Lawrencepur Limited has been offering 
solar energy solutions to top tier companies. REL has been able win contracts from these companies 
in the food, pharmaceutical and government sectors. The team is also actively involved in innovating 
the structuring the Company’s offerings by involving external technology partners, financiers and 
Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) whilst providing long term contracts for reliable and complete energy 
management solutions. 

Wind Energy Project

Wind energy project installed under the 75% subsidiary Tenaga Generasi Limited (TGL) is operating 
satisfactorily and meeting the expected performance targets. We expect to achieve Project Close Out 
after the first principal repayment – due in July this year. Meanwhile several thermal IPPs have called their 
Sovereign Guarantee against energy payments, which is adding to overall payment stress. TGL will only 
be able to meet all its financial commitments with some additional sponsor support this year. 

In terms of power generation, it is pertinent to note that the wind speed patterns during the months of 
January and February were lower than the historical averages in each respective month while March 
experienced higher than projected wind speeds. The turbines on the other hand, performed up to 
expectations in these wind speed environments. 

Grid outage and power curtailment by the power purchaser continues to be a key concern area for 
management, which is pursuing this with the power purchaser as well as NTDC. Also, the delay in the 
installation of the 220kV line from Gharo to Jhimpir has had a direct impact on the curtailment. Regular 
follow up with NTDC is being maintained to expedite this work and to obtain acceptance on connection 
to this line prior to completion of the 220kV Substation at Gharo. The total energy billed by TGL since the 
start-up of the Plant is 34.62 GWh.

The revenues of TGL from sale of electricity were quite regular till the payment for December 2016. 
Since then, however, there have been delays, which are adversely affecting the entire energy sector. 
Management is pursuing TGL’s payments on a daily basis in order to obtain priority.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The financial highlights of the Company are as under

Quarter ended 
31 March 2017

Quarter ended 
31 March 

2016
Rupees in thousands

Sales – net 70,635 182,718
Cost of sales (68,117) (166,982)
Gross Profit 2,518 15,736

Other Income 162,565 9,737
Profit / (loss) before taxation - continued operations 139,228 (9,119)
Discontinued operations (8,520) (17,506)
Taxation (24,811) (398)
Profit / (loss) after taxation 105,897 (27,023)
Unappropriated profit brought forward 2,048,812 1,234,247
Unappropriated profit carried forward 2,154,709 1,207,224
Earnings per share - basis & diluted (Rupees) 1.79 0.46

Directors’ Review Report
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017
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Consolidated revenues were PKR 502.82 million as against PKR 91.18 million for 2016. The increase 
is mainly due to dispatches of electricity to NEPRA by TGL and improvement in the sales of renewable 
energy business undertaken in REL of PKR 113.40 million. After considering, the share of profit from 
associate – Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited of PKR 175.242 million (2016: 421.54 million), the 
consolidated profit for the quarter stood at PKR 50.472 million as against 363.179 million for the similar 
period last year. Consolidated earnings per share was PKR 0.85 as against PKR 6.15 for the comparative 
period last year.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The emphasis of future development using CNG and coal is affecting the Government policy with regards 
to the pace of development of renewable energy. Currently new renewable energy projects are not being 
approved by the Regulators. The Government of Sindh is taking interest in developing wind projects, but 
these are moving at a slow pace as there is no clarity from the regulators on major issues of distribution 
and transmission.  

Motivated by the massive crash in the solar power tariff bids across the world, Pakistan is set to shift 
from feed-in tariff mechanism to competitive auctions in the solar power sector. Thus, tariffs are likely to 
experience a free fall in the country, finding a new floor every time, similar to other countries that have 
adopted the mechanism. This will help achieve the long anticipated exponential growth in the renewable 
energy business both for commercial users and the national power purchaser. With the Group’s financial 
strength and the Company’s capability to deliver medium to large scale projects, the Company is well 
poised to utilize this opportunity and develop a sustainable business model.

The primary focus of the renewable energy business for the coming years will be on large scale industrial 
and commercial sectors, a highly energy-dependent segment of the market. The Company is actively 
lobbying with the government directly and through other channels to positively influence short and long 
term policy.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, April 24, 2017
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8 Dawood Lawrencepur Limited

Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Balance Sheet
As at March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 March 31  December 31 

 2017  2016 
Note Rupees in ‘000

ASSETS 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  83,441  86,873 
Intangible assets  4,612  5,880 
Long term investments 6  2,604,034  2,603,622 
Long term deposits  2,778  2,778 

 2,694,865  2,699,153 

Current assets
Stores and spares  7,789  7,789 
Stock in trade 7  119,884  86,558 
Trade debts  93,276  35,398 
Loans and advances  6,693  2,595 
Taxes recoverable  37,822  59,891 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  440,490  262,684 
Cash and bank balances 8  10,047  300,330 

 716,001  755,245 
TOTAL ASSETS  3,410,866  3,454,398 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Share capital

Authorized capital  750,000  750,000 
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  590,578  590,578 
Capital reserve  206,666  206,666 
Unrealized gain on remeasurement of available for
  sale investments  15,480  15,068 
Unappropriated profit   2,154,709  2,048,812 

 2,967,433  2,861,124 
LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities
Deferred liabilities  6,175  - 

Current liabilities 
Short term borrowings 9  294,916  466,487 
Trade and other payables  135,030  116,508 
Accrued markup  7,312  10,279 

 437,258  593,274 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  3,410,866  3,454,398 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10 

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim 
unconsolidated financial information.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Profit and Loss Account
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
2017 2016

Note Rupees in '000
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue - net 11  70,635  182,718 
Cost of revenue  (68,117)  (166,982)
Gross profit  2,518  15,736 

Other income  162,565  9,737 

Selling and distribution expenses  (5,235)  (7,812)
Administrative expenses  (13,193)  (24,575)
Finance cost  (7,427)  (2,205)

 (25,855)  (34,592)
Profit / (loss) before taxation  139,228  (9,119)
Taxation 12  (24,811)  (398)
Profit / (loss) after taxation  114,417  (9,517)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Loss from discontinued operations  (8,520)  (17,506)
Profit/ (loss) for the period  105,897  (27,023)

Earnings / (loss) per share - Basic and diluted
  Continuing operations (Rs.)  1.94  (0.16)
Loss per share - Basic and diluted
  Discontinued operations (Rs.)  (0.14)  (0.30)

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim 
unconsolidated financial information.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
2017 2016

Rupees in '000

Profit / (loss) after taxation  105,897  (27,023)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently through
profit and loss account

Gain on remeasurement of 
available for sale’ investments  412  6 

Total comprehensive income for the period  106,309  (27,017)

The annexed from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated 
financial information.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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12 Dawood Lawrencepur Limited

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
2017 2016

Continuing Discontinued Total Continuing Discontinued Total operations operations operations operations 
--------------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------------------------------

A.  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit / (loss) before taxation  139,228  (8,520)  130,708  (9,119)  (17,506)  (26,625)

Adjustments for  

Depreciation  3,068  480  3,548  1,298  3,560  4,858 
Amortization  1,268  -  1,268  1,298  -  1,298 
Provision for staff retirement gratuity  890  -  890  323  -  323 
Provision / (reversal of) provision against trade debts  470  -  470  (618)  (1,100)  (1,718)
Finance cost  7,312  -  7,312  2,205  -  2,205 
Capital gain on sale of investments -  held for trading  -  -  -  (3,749)  -  (3,749)
Operating loss before working capital changes  152,236  (8,040)  144,196  (8,362)  (15,046)  (23,408)

(Increase) / decrease in current assets 
Stores and spares   -  -  -  867  -  867 
Stock in trade  (37,117)  3,791  (33,326)  96,415  10,515  106,930 
Trade debts  (58,587)  239  (58,348)  (1,736)  2,541  805 
Loans and advances  (4,293)  195  (4,098)  (7,560)  55,676  48,116 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  (177,268)  (538)  (177,806)  45,731  (63,501)  (17,770)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities 
Trade and other payables  (38,612)  62,419  23,807  (41,216)  4,208  (37,008)

 (315,877)  66,106  (249,771)  92,501  9,439  101,940 
Cash (used in) / generated from operations  (163,641)  58,066  (105,575)  84,139  (5,607)  78,532 
Finance cost paid  (10,279)  -  (10,279)  (115)  -  (115)
Taxes paid  (2,742)  -  (2,742)  (3,735)  -  (3,735)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (176,662)  58,066  (118,596)  80,289  (5,607)  74,682 

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (116)  -  (116)  (1,723)  -  (1,723)
Sale proceeds from disposal of  

property, plant and equipment  -  -  -  17,135  -  17,135 
Investment in subsidiaries  -  -  -  (782,310)  -  (782,310)
Sales proceeds from disposal of short-term investments  -  -  -  543,597  -  543,597 
Net cash used in investing activities  (116)  -  (116)  (223,301)  -  (223,301)

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Payment of dividend  -  -  -  (2)  -  (2)
Net cash used in financing activities  -  -  -  (2)  -  (2)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  (176,778)  58,066  (118,712)  (143,014)  (5,607)  (148,621)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  -  -  (166,157)  (3,394) -  (3,394)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  (176,778)  58,066  (284,869)  (146,408)  (5,607)  (152,015)

Cash and cash equivalent: 
Cash and bank balances  10,047  2,216 
Running finance  (294,916)  (154,231)

 (284,869)  (152,015)

The annexed from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Cash Flow Statement
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

1 LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

1.1 Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, “the Company” was incorporated in Pakistan in 
the year 2004 as a public listed company. It was formed as a result of a Scheme 
of Arrangement for Amalgamation in terms of the provisions of the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 between Dawood Cotton Mills Limited, Dilon Limited, Burewala 
Textile Mills Limited and  Lawrencepur Woolen and Textile Mills Limited. The shares 
of the Company are listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is 
currently engaged in the business of trading and marketing of renewable energy 
solutions, mainly solar, to commercial and industrial consumers, along with the 
legacy textile business. The registered office of the Company is situated at 3rd Floor, 
Dawood Centre, M.T.Khan Road, Karachi in the province of Sindh.

1.2 In prior years, the Company suspended operations of Lawrencepur Woolen and 
Textile Milles Limited (LWTM), Burewala Textile Mills Limited (BTM), Dilon Limited 
(DL) and  Dawood Cotton Mills Limited (DCM) and sold assets of LWTM. DL and 
DCM property was sold in 2015. The results of discontinued operations include 
LWTM and BTM. 

1.3 The ‘Lawrencepur’ brand name continues to operate under license.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
as modified by remeasurement of certain staff retirement and other service benefits 
at present value and certain investments which have been remeasured at fair market 
value.

2.2 This  condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for 
the quarter ended March 31, 2017 has been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34- “Interim Financial 
Reporting” and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 
1984. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued 
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed. These unconsolidated 
condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 
annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, which have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

2.3 These condensed interim unconsolidated financial information comprise of the 
condensed interim unconsolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and 
the  condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, the condensed 
interim unconsolidated statement of total comprehensive income, the condensed 
interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity, the condensed interim 
unconsolidated cash flow statement and notes thereto for the quarter then ended.

2.4 The comparative balance sheet presented in these condensed interim 
unconsolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2016 have been extracted 
from the audited financial statements of the Company for the year then ended. The 
comparative figures presented in the condensed interim unconsolidated profit and 
loss account condensed interim unconsolidated statement, of total comprehensive 
income, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity and
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

condensed interim unconsolidated statement of cash flow for the quarter ended Mar 
31, 2016 have been extracted from un-audited condensed interim unconsolidated 
financial information of the company for the quarter then ended.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation 
of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are the same as 
those applied in the preparation of the annual audited financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2016.

3.2 New standards, amendments and interpretations that are mandatory for accounting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 are considered not to be relevant or to 
have any significant effect on the Company’s financial reporting and operations and 
are, therefore, not disclosed in these condensed interim unconsolidated financial 
information.

4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements 
requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect 
the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates 
and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience 
and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting estimates are 
recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

5 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The principal activity of the Company is to manage investments in its subsidiary 
and associated companies.  Revenue of the Company mainly comprises of 
dividend income and sales of renewable solutions. Dividends are dependent on 
the profitability and the decisions of directors and shareholders of the subsidiary 
and associated companies regarding the declaration and approval of dividends, 
whereas the majority of costs of the Company are fixed and hence are more evenly 
spread throughout the year.                                                                                               
In addition certain renewable energy business are being undertaken which were 
awarded to the company due to compliance of certain regulatory requirement.

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Mar 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Note Rupees in '000
6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Investment in subsidiary companies 6.1  2,520,805  2,520,805 
Investment in associated companies 6.2  65,294  65,294 
Other investments 6.3  17,935  17,523 

 2,604,034  2,603,622 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Mar 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Rupees in '000

6.1 Investment in subsidiary companies - at cost

Subsidiary - unquoted
Tenaga Generasi Limited
Percentage holding 75% (2016: 75%)
227,027,613 (2016: 227,027,613) fully paid
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each  2,294,804  2,294,804 

Wholly owned subsidiaries - unquoted
Mozart (Private) Limited
Percentage holding 100% (2016:100%)
100 (2016: 100) fully paid  1  1 
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each

Reon Energy Limited
Percentage holding 100% (2016: 100%)
22,600,000 (2016: 22,600,000) fully paid
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each  226,000  226,000 

 2,520,805  2,520,805 
6.2 Associated company - quoted

Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited
Percentage holding 16.19% (2016: 16.19%)
77,931,896 (2016: 77,931,896) fully paid
  ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each
Market value Rs.10,327 million (2016: 11,247 million)  65,294  65,294 

6.2.1 The Company has pledged 29.66 million (2016: 66.26 million) ordinary shares of Rs. 
10 each of Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited and 34.60 million (2016: 34.60 
million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each of Tenaga Generasi Limited  against various 
financing facilities procured from commercial banks. Details of shares pledge are 
as follows:

As at March 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016

Bank
Number 
of shares 
pledged 

Face value 
of pledged 

shares

Market 
value/cost 
of pledged 

shares 

Number 
of shares 
pledged 

Face value 
of pledged 

shares

Market 
value/cost 
of pledged 

shares 
(in ‘000)  ------(Rupees in ‘000) ------ (in ‘000)  ------(Rupees in ‘000) ------

Pledged against financing facilities 
availed by the Company

Short term:  
Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited
Bank Al Habib Limited  9,262  92,620  1,227,308  9,262  92,620  1,336,784 
Standard Chartered Bank Limited  20,394  203,940  2,702,409  57,000  570,000  8,226,810 

 29,656  66,262 
Tenaga Generasi Limited
Standard Chartered Bank Limited  34,600  346,000  346,000  34,600  346,000  346,000 
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6.3 Other Investments
Available for sale investment

(Unaudited) (Audited)
2017 2016 Name of investee Mar 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Units / No. of Shares Rupees in '000

Listed Securities
200,000 200,000 National Investment (Unit) Trust 17,920 17,508

1,500 1,500 Un-Listed Securities
Asian Co-operative Society 
Limited 15 15

17,935 17,523

6.4 Reconciliation between fair value and cost of 
investments classified as 'available for sale'

Fair value of investment 17,935 17,523
Surplus on remeasurement of investments as at year end (15,480) (15,068)
Cost of investments 2,455 2,455

7 STOCK IN TRADE

Renewable energy
Finished goods  89,933  52,816 
Provision for slow moving and obsolete items  (16,484)  (16,484)

 73,449  36,332 
Textile

Finished goods  58,286  62,077 
Provision for slow moving and obsolete items  (11,851)  (11,851)

 46,435  50,226 
 119,884  86,558 

8. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand  203 413 

Balances with banks in:
- current accounts  6,986  10,101 
- deposit accounts  2,858  289,816 

 9,844  299,917 
10,047 300,330 

9 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

9.1 This represents utilized portion of running finance facility obtained from  Standard 
Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited (SCBL) of Rs 500 million (2016: Rs. 500 million) 
under a mark-up arrangement. The facility is subject to markup of 3 months KIBOR 
+ 100 basis points which is determined at the start of each quarter and is payable 
on quarterly basis in arrears. The running finance under mark-up arrangement 
is secured by way of deposit of title deeds of land and pledge over Company's 
investment in related parties. The facility will expire on Jan 31, 2018.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

9.2 This represents utilized portion of running finance facility obtained from Bank Al 
Habib of Rs. 650 million (2016: Rs. 650 million) under a mark-up arrangement. The 
facility is subject to markup ranging of 3 months KIBOR + 65 basis points which is 
determined at the start of each quarter and is payable on quarterly basis in arrears. 
The running finance under mark-up arrangement is secured by way of deposit of 
title deeds of land and pledge over Company's investment in related parties. Out of 
the above facility of Rs 650 million, Rs 300 million has been allocated to subsidiary 
company Reon Energy Limited as a sub limit. The facility will expire on Jan 31, 2018.

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There have been no material changes in contingencies and commitments as reported in 
the annual audited statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Note 2017 2016
Rupees in '000

11 REVENUE - NET

Renewable energy
Project revenue  6,172  85,044 
Solar lights  2  379 
Others 11.1  64,461  97,295 

 70,635  182,718 
Textile- discontinued operations

Fabric  3,308  8,123 

Related to discontinued operations  (3,308)  (8,123)

 70,635  182,718 

11.1 Includes in this amount is Rs. 63.74 million  (2016: 93.73 million) in respect of sales 
of inventory made to the wholly owned subsidiary.

12 TAXATION
Current period  24,811  398 

12.1 The Company has recorded provision for tax amounting to Rs 24.811 million for the 
quarter ended March 31, 2017.

13 SEGMENT REPORTING

Management has determined the operating segments for allocation of resources and 
assessment of performance which are organized into the following two reportable 
operating segments:

- Renewable energy solutions
- Textile - discontinued operations
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

14 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various 
related parties. Related parties comprise of subsidiary companies, associated 
undertakings, directors, key management personnel and others. Transaction with related 
parties are carried out at agreed terms. Remuneration of key management personnel are 
as per terms of employment.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
March 31, March 31,

2017 2016
Rupees in '000

Relationship Nature of transaction

a. Subsidiary company

Tenaga Generasi Limited Expenses incurred by the Company  3,757  80,756 
Equity arrangement fee  20,764  9,740 
Subscription of ordinary shares  -    609,310 

Reon Energy Limited Subscription of ordinary shares  -    173,000 
Sales of fixed assets by the Company  -    17,135 
Sales of renewable energy products
by the Company  -    98,761 
Sale of Inventory  65,058  -   
Interest on reimbursement of expenses  1,640  -   
Interest on loan  37  -   
Short term loan  7,000  -   
Expenses incurred by the Company  25,844  30,192 
Expenses incurred on behalf of the Company  6,815  10,271 

Greengo (Pvt) Limited Expenses incurred by the Company  2  -   

Mozart (Pvt) Limited Expenses incurred by the Company  0.385  -   

Abrax (Pvt) Limited Expenses incurred by the Company  1  -   

b. Associated companies

Dawood Hercules Corporation 
Limited Expenses incurred by the Company  -    583 

Expenses incurred on behalf of the Company  23  -   
Dividend Income  155,864  -   

Sach International (Private) Limited Sale of fabric  -    161 
Expenses incurred by the Company  36  122 
Expenses incurred on behalf of the Company  1,956  -   
Royalty charged  2,201  2,309 
Penalty  -    167 

The Dawood Foundation Rental charges paid  1,842  1,643 
Expenses incurred by the Company  287  1,907 

National Database and Registration
Authority (NADRA) Verification charges  -    1 

c. Key management personnel Salaries and benefits  4,398  9,187 
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15 OTHER INFORMATION

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on March 10, 2017 had 
proposed a final cash dividend @ Rs. 5/-per share amounting to Rs. 295,289,295 for 
year ended December 31, 2016 for approval at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 
April 25, 2017, which was subsequently approved by the Shareholders. This condensed 
interim unconsolidated financial information does not reflect this proposed dividend.

16 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information was authorized for issue on 
April 24, 2017 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

17 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director



Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Information (Unaudited)
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
 March 31  December 31 

 2017  2016 
Note Rupees in ‘000

ASSETS 

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  11,272,249  11,405,112 
Intangible assets  27,973  29,267 
Long term investments 4  8,728,619  8,708,829 
Long term deposits  2,778  2,778 
Long term loan  -  49 

 20,031,619  20,146,035 

Current assets
Stores and spares  47,258  47,258 
Stock in trade  176,909  149,447 
Trade debts  669,216  326,655 
Loans and advances  32,192  19,581 
Taxes recoverable  40,083  62,465 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  482,079  338,671 
Cash and bank balances 5  311,519  798,854 

 1,759,256  1,742,931 
TOTAL ASSETS  21,790,875  21,888,966 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Share capital

   Authorized capital  750,000  750,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital  590,578  590,578 
Capital reserve  206,666  206,666 
Unrealized gain on remeasurement of available for
  sale investments  14,569 14,157 
Unappropriated profit  9,139,726  9,083,774 
Non-controlling interest  702,776  708,256 

 10,654,315  10,603,431 
LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 6  8,052,194  8,471,798 
Deferred taxation  1,080,670  1,078,251 
Staff retirement gratuity  30,514  23,612 

 9,163,378  9,573,661 
Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables  487,590  811,030 
Short term borrowings 7  336,273  466,487 
Current portion of long term borrowings  1,006,221  293,487 
Accrued markup  143,098  140,870 

 1,973,182  1,711,874 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  21,790,875  21,888,966 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 8 

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated 
financial information.

Condensed Interim Consolidated  
Balance Sheet
As at March 31, 2017

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated  
Profit And Loss Account
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 March 31 March 31,

 2017  2016 
Rupees in ‘000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue - net  502,815  91,181 
Cost of revenue  (321,397)  (74,739)
Gross profit  181,418  16,442 

Other income  18,355  16,774 

Selling and distribution expenses  (42,131)  (20,102)
Administrative expenses  (65,764)  (49,638)
Finance cost  (179,764)  (2,231)

 (287,659)  (71,971)
 (87,886)  (38,755)

Share of profit from investment in an associate  175,242  421,538 
Profit before taxation  87,356  382,783 
Taxation  (28,364)  (2,098)
Profit after taxation  58,992  380,685 

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Loss from discontinued operations  (8,520)  (17,506)
Profit for the period  50,472  363,179 

Earnings per share - Basic and diluted
  Continuing operations (Rs.)  1.00  6.45 
Earnings / (loss) per share - Basic and diluted
  Discontinued operations (Rs.)  (0.14)  (0.30)

Profit / (loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Holding Company  55,952  364,277 
Non-controlling interest  (5,480)  (1,099)

 50,472  363,179 

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated 
financial information.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated  
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 March 31 March 31,

 2017  2016 
Rupees in ‘000

Profit after taxation  50,472  363,179 

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently through
  profit and loss account

Gain / (loss) on remeasurement of 
  ‘available for sale’ investments  412  (4,566)

Total comprehensive income for the period  50,884  358,613 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Continuing operations  59,404  376,119 
- Discontinued operations  (8,520)  (17,506)

 50,884  358,613 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Owners of the Holding Company  56,364  359,712 
- Non-controlling interest  (5,480)  (1,099)

 50,884  358,613 

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated 
financial information.

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated  
Cash Flow Statement
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

 Continuing 
 operations 

 Discontinued 
 operations  Total  Continuing 

 operations 
 Discontinued 
 operations  Total 

------------------------------------------  Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------------------------
A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit / (loss) before taxation  87,356  (8,520)  78,836  382,783  (17,506)  365,277 

Adjustments for  
Depreciation  138,128  480  138,608  3,741  3,560  7,301 
Amortization  1,345  -  1,345  1,360  -  1,360 
Provision for staff retirement gratuity  3,272  -  3,272  1,695  -  1,695 
Provision against trade debts  470  -  470  -  -  - 
Reversal of provision against trade debts  -  -  -  (618)  (1,100)  (1,718)
Finance cost  179,764  -  179,764  2,231  -  2,231 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (11)  -  (11)  -  -  - 
Share of profit from as associate  (175,242)  -  (175,242)  (421,538)  -  (421,538)
Capital gain on sale of investments -  held for trading  -  -  -  (8,652)  (8,652)
Operating loss before working capital changes  235,082  (8,040)  227,042  (38,998)  (15,046)  (54,044)
(Increase) / decrease in current assets 

Stores and spares   -  -  -  816  -  816 
Stock in trade  (31,253)  3,791  (27,462)  (344)  10,515  10,171 
Trade debts  (343,270)  239  (343,031)  (3,369)  2,541  (828)
Loans and advances  (12,806)  195  (12,611)  (7,425)  55,676  48,251 
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  12,994  (538)  12,456  44,462  (63,501)  (19,039)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities 
Trade and other payables  (380,574)  62,419  (318,155)  (59,745)  4,208  (55,537)

 (754,909)  66,106  (688,803)  (25,605)  9,439  (16,166)
Cash (used in) / generated from operations  (519,827)  58,066  (461,761)  (64,603)  (5,607)  (70,210)
Staff retirement benefits paid  (1,655)  -  (1,655)  -  -  - 
Finance cost paid  (177,536)  -  (177,536)  (53,107)  -  (53,107)
Taxes paid  (3,563)  -  (3,563)  (5,072)  -  (5,072)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (702,581)  58,066  (644,515)  (122,782)  (5,607)  (128,389)

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (5,745)  -  (5,745)  (22,525)  -  (22,525)
Sale proceeds from disposal of   - 
  property, plant and equipment  11  -  11  17,503  -  17,503 
Additions to capital work in progress  -  -  -  (3,379,999)  -  (3,379,999)
Additions to transaction costs  -  -  -  (11,608)  -  (11,608)
Purchase of intangible assets  (51)  -  (51)  -  -  - 
Interest received  -  -  -  434  -  434 
Purchase of short-term investments  -  -  -  (720,000)  -  (720,000)

 Loan recovered  49  -  49  -  -  - 
Sales proceeds from disposal of short-term investments  -  -  -  1,673,549  -  1,673,549 
Net cash used in investing activities  (5,736)  -  (5,736)  (2,442,646)  -  (2,442,646)

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Issue of fully paid ordinary shares in cash  -  -  -  202,853  -  202,853 
Payment of long term loan   293,130  -  293,130  2,844,773  -  2,844,773 
Payment of dividend  -  -  -  (2)  -  (2)
Net cash generated from financing activities  293,130  -  293,130  3,047,624  -  3,047,624 

Net (decrease) / increase  in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  (415,187)  58,066  (357,121)  482,196  (5,607)  476,589 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  332,367  498,078 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  (24,754)  974,667 

Cash and cash equivalent: 
Cash and bank balances  311,519  1,128,898 
Running finance  (336,273)  (154,231)

 (24,754)  974,667 

The annexed notes from 1 to 13 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial information.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 Dawood Lawrencepur Limited, “the Company” was incorporated in Pakistan in 
the year 2004 as a public listed company. It was formed as a result of a Scheme 
of Arrangement for Amalgamation in terms of the provisions of the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 between Dawood Cotton Mills Limited, Dilon Limited, Burewala 
Textile Mills Limited and  Lawrencepur Woolen and Textile Mills Limited. The shares 
of the Company are listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange limited. The Company is 
currently engaged in the business of trading and marketing of renewable energy 
solutions, mainly solar, to commercial and industrial consumers, along with the 
legacy textile business. The registered office of the Company is situated at 3rd Floor, 
Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi in the province of Sindh.

1.2 In prior years, the Company suspended operations of Lawrencepur Woolen and 
Textile Milles Limited (LWTM), Burewala Textile Mills Limited (BTM), Dilon Limited (DL) 
and  Dawood Cotton Mills Limited (DCM) and sold assets of LWTM. DL and DCM 
property was sold in 2015. The results of discontinued operations include LWTM 
and BTM. 

1.3 The ‘Lawrencepur’ brand name continues to operate under license.

1.4 The “Group” consists of:

The Holding Company: Dawood Lawrencepur Limited 

Subsidiary Companies: Companies in which the Holding Company owns over 50% 
of voting rights:
Subsidiary Companies: Companies in which the Holding Company owns over 50% 
of voting rights, or companies directly controlled by the Holding Company:

%age of direct holding
Period 
Ended 2017 2016

-Reon Energy Limited (note 1.5.1) March 31  100%  100% 
-Tenega Generasi Limited (note 1.5.2) March 31  75%  75% 
-Mozart (Private) Limited (note 1.5.3) March 31  100%  100% 

Associated Company:
-Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited
   note (1.6) March 31  16.19%  16.19% 

1.5 Subsidiary companies

1.5.1 Reon Energy Limited

Reon Energy Limited (REL) was incorporated in Pakistan on September 15, 2014 
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 as a public unlisted company to carry out 
the business of trading and marketing of renewable energy solutions, mainly solar, 
to commercial and industrial consumers. The registered office of Reon is situated at 
3rd Floor, Dawood Centre, M.T.Khan Road, Karachi in the province of Sindh. REON 
is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Holding Company.
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1.5.2 Tenaga Generasi Limited

Tenaga Generasi Limited (TGL) was incorporated in Pakistan on December 01, 2005 
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 as a public unlisted company to primarily 
carry out the business of power generation as an independent power producer 
using  wind energy. The registered office of the Subsidiary Company is situated at 
3rd Floor, Dawood Centre, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi, in the Province of Sindh.
The Company has set up a 49.5 MW wind power plant at Gharo Sindh. The project 
achieved ‘Financial Close’ in March 2015 and has received the Government of 
Pakistan Guarantee. The Plant commenced commercial operations on October 
11, 2016. The electricity generated is transmitted to the National Transmission and 
Dispatch Company (NTDC) under the Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) dated 
December 29, 2015. The EPA is for 20 years.

1.5.3 Mozart (Private) Limited 

Mozart (Private) Limited (MPL) was incorporated in Pakistan on October 4, 2016 
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 as a private limited company to manage 
investments in associated companies. The registered office of MPL is situated at 
3rd Floor, Dawood Centre, M.T.Khan Road, Karachi in the province of Sindh. MPL 
is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Holding Company. Balances relating to MPL 
have been incorporated based on unaudited financial statements as the amounts 
involved were not material.

1.6 Associated company - Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited

Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited (DHCL) was incorporated in Pakistan on 
April 17, 1968 as a public limited company under the Companies Act 1913 (now 
Companies Ordinance, 1984) (the Ordinance) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan 
Stock Exchange Limited. The principal activity of DHCL is to manage investments in 
its subsidiary and associated companies. The registered office of DHCL is situated at 
Dawood Center, M.T. Khan Road, Karachi. The Holding Company holds ownership 
of 16.19% (2016: 16.19%) in DHCL. 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Basis of measurement

These consolidated condensed interim financial information of the Group for the 
quarter ended March 31, 2017 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 - ‘Interim 
Financial Reporting’ and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 (the Ordinance). In case where requirements differ, the provisions 
of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance,1984 have been followed. 
These consolidated condensed interim financial information should be read in 
conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the 
year ended December 31, 2016.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017
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2.2 The preparation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information in 
conformity with the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment 
in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. Estimates and judgments 
are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
The disclosures made in these condensed interim consolidated financial information 
have been limited based on the International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim 
Financial Reporting”. They do not include all of the information and disclosures 
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with 
the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

2.3 During the preparation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information, 
the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those 
that apply to the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation 
of this condensed interim consolidated financial information are consistent with 
those applied in the preparation of the financial  statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

3.2 There are certain new International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments to 
published standards and interpretations that are mandatory for the financial year 
beginning January 1, 2016. These are considered not to be relevant or have any 
significant effect on the Holding Company’s financial reporting and operations and, 
therefore, not disclosed in this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 March 31  December 31 

 2017  2016 
4 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS Note Rupees in ‘000

Share of investment in an associate 4.1 8,710,684 8,691,306 
Other investments 4.2  17,935  17,523 

8,728,619 8,708,829
4.1 Share of investment in an associate

Associated company - quoted
Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited
Opening balance 8,691,306 5,337,092 
Add: Share of profit after taxation  175,242 4,138,901 
Share of other comprehensive income  -  (741)
Other equity transaction  -  579,863 

8,866,548 4,718,023 
Less: Dividend  (155,864) (1,363,809)

8,710,684  8,691,306 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017
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4.1.1 The Holding Company has invested in an associate DHCL with ownership of 
16.19% (2016: 16.19%), comprising of 77,931,896 fully paid ordinary shares of  
Rs. 10/- each. The market value of investment as at March 31, 2017 was Rs. 10,237 
million (2016: Rs. 11,248 million).

4.1.2 The Holding Company holds 16.19% of the voting power in DHCL, however due to 
representation of its Directors on the Board of Directors of DHCL and participation 
in policy making processes including participation in decisions about dividends or 
other distributions, it has significant influence over DHCL.

4.2 Other Investment
Available for sale investment (Unaudited) (Audited)

 March 31  December 31 
 2017  2016 Name of investee  2017  2016 

        Units/ No. of Shares Rupees in ‘000
 

Listed Securities
200,000 200,000 National Investment 17,920 17,508

  (Unit) Trust

Un-Listed Securities
Asian Co-operative 

1,500 1,500   Society Limited 15 15
17,935 17,523

4.3 Reconciliation between fair value and cost of  
investments classified as ‘available for sale’

Fair value of investment 17,935 17,523
Surplus on remeasurement of investments 
  as at year end (15,480) (15,068)
Cost of investments 2,455 2,455

5 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand  468 462 
Cheques in hand  - 109,500 

Balances with banks in:
- current accounts  6,986  10,101 
- deposit accounts

- PKR accounts  304,065  403,661 
- FCY accounts  -  275,130 

 311,051  688,892 
311,519 798,854 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017
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5.1 The deposit carry profit at the rates ranging from 3.75% to 4% per annum (2016: 
3.74% to 4%).

(Unaudited) (Audited)
 March 31  December 31 

 2017  2016 
Rupees in ‘000

6 BORROWINGS - SECURED

Foreign currency borrowings  6,920,100  6,635,239 
Local currency borrowings  2,398,838  2,398,838 

 9,318,938  9,034,077 
Transaction cost
   Transaction cost to date  (305,947)  (305,947)
   Accumulated amortization  45,424  37,155 

 (260,523)  (268,792)
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities  (1,006,221)  (293,487)

 8,052,194  8,471,798 

7 SHORT TERM BORROWING

7.1 This represents utilized portion of running finance facility obtained from  Standard 
Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited (SCBL) of Rs 500 million (2016: Rs. 500 million) 
under a mark-up arrangement. The facility is subject to markup of 3 months KIBOR 
+ 100 basis points which is determined at the start of each quarter and is payable 
on quarterly basis in arrears. The running finance under mark-up arrangement 
is secured by way of deposit of title deeds of land and pledge over Company’s 
investment in related parties. The facility will expire on January 31, 2018.

7.2 This represents utilized portion of running finance facility obtained from Bank Al 
Habib of Rs 650 million (2016: Rs. 650 million) under a mark-up arrangement. The 
facility is subject to markup ranging of 3 months KIBOR + 65 basis points which is 
determined at the start of each quarter and is payable on quarterly basis in arrears. 
The running finance under mark-up arrangement is secured by way of deposit of 
title deeds of land and pledge over Company’s investment in related parties. Out of 
the above facility of Rs 650 million, Rs 300 million has been allocated to subsidiary 
company Reon Energy Limited as a sub limit. The facility will expire on Jan 31 2018.

8 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There have been no material changes in contingencies and commitments as reported 
in the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Group, for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

9 SEGMENT REPORTING

Management has determined the operating segments for allocation of resources and 
assessment of performance which are organized into the following three reportable 
operating segments;

- Renewable energy solutions
- Alternate energy
- Textile - discontinued operations
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

10 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Group in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related 
parties. Related parties comprise of associated undertakings, directors, key manage-
ment personnel and others. Transaction with related parties are carried out at agreed 
terms. Remuneration of key management personnel are as per terms of employment.

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 March 31 March 31,

 2017  2016 
Relationship Nature of transaction Rupees in ‘000

a. Associated companies

Dawood Hercules 
  Corporation Limited Expenses incurred on behalf of the Group  4,071  611 

Dividend Income  155,864  - 
Expenses incurred by the Group  15  - 

Sach International 
  (Private) Limited Sale of fabric  -  161 

Expenses incurred on behalf of the Group  1,956  122 
Expenses incurred by the Group  36  - 
Royalty charged  2,201  2,309 
Penalty  -  167 

The Dawood Foundation Rental charges paid  1,842  1,643 
Expenses incurred by the Group  287  1,907 

National Database and Verification charges  -  1 
Registration Authority  
  (NADRA)

International Finance Debt arrangement fee charged
Corporation to the Group  434  2,843 

Borrowing cost charged to the Group  33,569  10,639 
Loan received  280,621  576,172 
Issue of right shares  -  202,854 
Supervision fees  655  - 

Engro Powergen Limited Project management fee  1,200  3,200 
Expenses incurred on behalf of the Group  1,840  8,606 

b. Key management personnel Salaries and benefits  33,721  22,399 
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11 OTHER INFORMATION

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on March 10, 2017 has proposed a final cash 
dividend of Rs. 5 per share for the year ended December 31, 2016 amounting to Rs. 
295,289,295 for approval of the members at the Annual General Meeting to be held 
on 25th April 2017. The amount of total dividend is calculated at the number of shares 
outstanding as at December 31, 2016. This condensed interim unconsolidated financial 
information does not reflect this proposed dividend.

12 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim consolidated financial information was authorized for issue on 
April 24, 2017 by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company.

13 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated 
Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the quarter ended March 31, 2017

Mujtaba Haider Khan
Chief Executive

Shabbir Hussain Hashmi
Director
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